W 9 S U AW -

-]

ket o o ok
W ~IAUNHE WN =D

NN N NN N BN -
N A U AW = O\

W W WWwLwWWwidN
AN Bh W=D O

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving the Carry-Forward Savings into the FY2008 Budget Modifications/Amendments
No. 01 for the Hikiwan District Administration; and the Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Hodai Son Vo, Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya Chin, Ventana)

RESOLUTION NO. 08-164
the Hikiwan District is presenting its FY2008 Budget Modifications and Amendments
for the DistrictAdministration and Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan, HodaiSon Vo,
Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya Chin & Ventana; and
the Hikiwan District has requested for Carry-Forward Savings for FY04, FY05, FY06, &
FYO07 from the Treasurer's Office; and
the Treasurer's Office has verified the amounts available under the Hikiwan District
accounts; and
the Hikiwan District Administration and Communities have approved Carry-Forward

Funds by Res. HDC-08-004 in the following amounts:

District Administration $437,638.24
Gehakah Community 32,721.00
Hikiwan Community 38,929.09
Hodai Son Vo Community 56,525.81
Schuchuligk Community 50,774.50
S-tuha Bidag Community 56,132.45
Vaya Chin Community 43,889.30
Ventana Community 63,170.89
Total: $779,781.28

the Tohono O’Odham Legislative Budget & Finance Committee has reviewed the
attachedFY2008 Budget Modifications & Amendments for the Hikiwan District and the
Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan, Hodai Son Vo, Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya

Chin, & Ventana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT RESOLVED THAT the Tohono O’'Odham Legislative Council now approves

the Carry-Forwardsavingsin the amountof$779,781.28 tothe attached FY2008 Budget
Modifications/Amendments No. 01 for the Hikiwan District Administration and
Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan, Hodai Son Vo, Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya

Chin, & Ventana, in the following amounts:

District Administration $437,638.24
Gehakah Community 32,721.00
Hikiwan Community 38,929.09
Hodai Son Vo Community 56,525.81
Schuchuligk Community 50,774.50
S-tuha Bidag Community 56,132.45
Vaya Chin Community 43,889.30
Ventana Community 63,170.89

Total: $779,781.28




CRXIAANME W N -

RESOLUTION NO. 08-164

(Approving the Carry-Forward Savings into the FY2008 BudgetModifications/Amendments No. 01 for the
Hikiwan District Administration; and the Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan, Hodai Son Vo,
Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya Chin, Ventana)

Page2o0f3

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Tohono O’'Odham Legislative Council accepts and approves
all new Line Items under the Hikiwan District Administration and Communities, as
follows:

Hickiwan District Administration
779 Construction

Gehakah Community
810 Professional Services

Hikiwan Community

612 Occasional Appointments
727 Building Materials

852 Donations/Contributions

Hodai Son Vo Community
612 Occasional Appointments

620 Fringe Benefits
711 Communication Expense
861 Miscellaneous

Schuchuligk Community
650 Tuition & Registration
852 Donations/Contributions

Vayva Chin Community
772 R/M-Building

Ventana Community
630 Insurance

750 Major Capital Equipment

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono 0’0Odham Legislative Council hereby anthorizes the
Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as
attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding levelshall be

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'0Odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council on the 08™, Day
of APRIL, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 1,847.4 FOR; 475.95
AGAINST; 211.15 NOT VOTING; and [07] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Section 1 (d)(2)&(3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the
Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984).




ORI EAWN=

/

RESOLUTION NO. 08-164

(Approving the Carry-Forward Savings into the FY2008 Budget Modifications/Amendments No. 01 for the
Hikiwan District Administration; and the Communities of Ge’hakah, Hikiwan, Hodai Son Vo,
Schuchuligk, S-tuha Bidag, Vaya Chin, Ventana)

Page 3 of 3
TOHONO O'ODHAM LATIVE COUNCIL
Verlon M. Jose, Leg lative Chairman
& day of ﬁﬂ]’ ,2008
ATTEST:

/& 2/, /U/#\S‘f;—ﬂ‘f’?c; o //’F’L -

Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secreglry
28 qayof __Arr, 2008

Said Resolution was spbmitted fo pproral to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham
Nation on the day of vI, T / , 2008 at "‘ . 7/ o'clock,_ [/ . M.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.

TOHONGO O'ODH EGISLIATIVE COUNCIL

/«\/{/ LA

Verlon M. Jose, L£gislative Chairman

[?(] APPROVED onthe /] dayof ,2008
)/L) o'clock, Iﬂ M.

[ ﬁ\//

Ngb NQRRIS}fR., CHKIRMAN
T

HONO O'ODHAM NATION

[ ] DISAPPROVED at .iL

2.4
Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the - ! day of

4@%

Lucille Lopez, Actyﬂg L/eglslative Secretary

, 2008, at 730 o'clock, / M.




RESOLUTION NO. 08-164

ACTION: APPROVING THE CARRY-FORWARD SAVINGS INTO THE FY2008 BUDGET MODIFICATIONS/AMENDMENTS
NO. 01 FOR THE HIKIWAN DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION; AND THE COMMUNITIES OF GE’HAKAH,
HIKIWAN, HODAI SON VO, SCHUCHULIGK, S-TUHA BIDAG, VAYA CHIN, VENTANA

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MICHELLE ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN LORRAINE EILER

DATE: APRIL 08, 2008

# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X X
316.9 (Roberta Harvey)
: 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X
. 158.45
(Vernon Smith)
CHUKUT KUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X X
264.8 ( )
2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 X
( )
GU ACHI1 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X
227.9 (Louis L. Johnson)
: 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 113.95 X
( )
GU VO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X
199.2 ( )
2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 X X
( )
HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X
172.0 ( ) g
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 6.00 X X
( )
PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X
182.4 ( )
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X X
( )
SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X
181.1 ( )
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 X X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 08.25 X
196.5 (Adam P. Andrews)
’ 2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X X
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X
154.6 (Frederick Jose)
. 2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 77.30 X
(Agnes Joaquin)
SELLS 1.KIMBERLY LISTO 222.35 X
444.7 2 E(VELYN )
. B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 X
( )
SIF OIDAK | 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X
( )
194.4 2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 X
( )
TOTAL 2,534.5 1,847.4 475.95 211.15 [07]

**PASSED VOTES




